



RECEIVED
U.S. E.P.A.

2007 AUG 10 AM 10:10 Christopher Winter
Staff Attorney
ENVIR. APPEALS BOARD chris@crag.org

August 9, 2007

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Ms. Eurika Durr
Clerk of the Board
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Appeals Board
Colorado Building
1341 G Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

RE: *In Re: Shell Offshore, Inc., OCS Permit Nos. R100CS-AK-07-01 and R100CS-AK-07-02, OCS Appeal No. 07-01.*

Dear Ms. Durr:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. EPA Erred by Issuing Multiple Minor Source Permits for Individual Drill Sites	2
1. The Definition of “OCS Source” Requires That EPA Issue Major Source Permits in this Case.....	2
2. Alaska’s PSD Program Requires Aggregation of Drill Sites	4
B. EPA Erred in Calculating the OCS Source’s Potential to Emit.	12
1. EPA Failed to Provide the Information Required by EPA Regulations in the Administrative Record for the Draft Permits	12
2. EPA Erred in Issuing Shell’s Owner Requested Limit Because Shell Failed to Submit Information on the Sources’ Maximum Design Capacity	16
3. The Owner Requested Limits are not Practically Enforceable, and the Permits do not Include Adequate Monitoring to Ensure Continuous Compliance	19
C. EPA Failed to Appropriately Model the Combined Concentrations for the Kulluk and Frontier Discoverer Operating in the Same Area.....	24
D. EPA’s Public Hearing Schedule and Failure to Provide Requested Information Interfered with Meaningful Public Participation and Failed to Give Effect to the Government-to-Government Relationship with Alaska Native Villages and EPA’s Trust Responsibility.....	26
E. EPA Failed to Conduct an Adequate Environmental Justice Analysis of Potential Disproportionate Adverse Impacts to Inupiat Communities.	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</u> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir 1979).....	7-9
<u>Aspenwood Investment Co. v. Martinez</u> , 355 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9
<u>Christensen v. Harris County</u> , 529 U.S. 576, 587 (2000).....	11
<u>In re Hub Partners, L.P.</u> , 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998).....	19
<u>MacClarence, et al. v. EPA</u> , Appeal No. 07-72756 (July 10, 2007).....	12
<u>Safe Air for Everyone v. U.S. E.P.A.</u> , --- F.3d ---, 2007 WL 1531819 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<u>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</u> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	9
<u>United States v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</u> , 682 F. Supp. 1122 (D. Colo. 1987).....	21

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1336(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1336(b)(1).....	5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7627(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7627(a)(4)(C).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7627(4)(C)(ii)-(iii).....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1301 <u>et seq.</u>	5
43 U.S.C. § 1301(c).....	5

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. Part 41, Appendix W § 9.2.3.....25

40 C.F.R. Part 41, Appendix W § 9.2.3(a).....25

40 C.F.R. Part 55.....3

40 C.F.R. § 51.166.....4

40 C.F.R. § 55.2.....21

40 C.F.R. Part 124.....15

40 C.F.R. § 124.9(b)(1).....13

40 C.F.R. § 124.10.....13

40 C.F.R. §§ 124.10(b)(1).....26

40 C.F.R. § 124.10(d)(vi).....14

40 C.F.R. § 124.12(a).....26

40 C.F.R. § 124.17(b).....16

40 C.F.R. § 124.18.....16

40 C.F.R. § 124.18(b)(4).....13, 16

40 C.F.R. § 124.19.....1

45 Fed. Reg. 52675 (Aug. 7, 1980).....8, 10

65 Fed. Reg. 67249 (Nov. 9, 2000).....28

71 Fed. Reg. 2620 (Jan. 17, 2006).....31

Alaska Regulations

18 AAC 50.255(b)(2)-(7).....17

18 AAC 50.225(b)(4).....17-18

18 AAC 50.225(b)(5).....17-18

18 AAC 50.255(b)(4)-(5).....16

18 AAC 50.540(j).....16-17

Petitioner North Slope Borough ("NSB") respectfully submits this reply in support of its Petition for Review of the issuance of Alaska Outer Continental Shelf Air Quality Control Minor Permit Approval to Construct numbers R10OCS-AK-07-01 and R10OCS-AK-07-02 ("Permits") filed with the Environmental Appeals Board pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 124.19.
